RESOLUTION NO. 5-78

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PRESIDENT OF THE
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM
TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT ON BEHALF
OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES WITH THE SPRINGFIELD
AND SANGAMON COUNTY COMMUNITY ACTION

WHEREAS the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham are desirous of entering into an agreement pertaining to the receipt of financial aid, from the Community Services Special Crisis Intervention program for customers of the Village of Chatham;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM:

That the Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham agree to be bound by the terms and conditions promulgated by the Community Services Administration and set in the <u>Federal Register</u>, (<u>Vol. 43 No. 46</u> Wednesday, March 8,1978, Pgs. 9476 - 9479) which is incorporated herein by reference.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM that the President is authorized and directed to enter into an agreement with the Springfield and Sangamon County Community Action under the terms of which the Village of Chatham agrees to be bound by the aforesaid terms and conditions.

PASSED <u>april 25</u>, 1978 APPROVED <u>april 25</u>, 1978

President, Board of Trustees Village of Chatham, Illinois

ATTEST: ence

Village Clerk

AN AGREEMENT

BEIWFFN

SPRINGFIELD AND SANGAMON COUNTY

COMMINITY ACTION

AND

THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, IL.

In order to allow the customers of Sangamon County to receive financial aid from the Community Services Administration's Special Crisis Intervention program, the Village of Chatham Electric Utility agrees to the following conditions:

- that the outstanding bill of the fuel customer is reduced by the full amount of the Special Crisis Intervention program payment;
- 2. that for any remaining balance, the customer is offered a deferred payment arrangement. The maximum amount allowable under the deferred payment for Emergency Assistance participants will be \$25.00 per month plus the amount of the current utility bill. The deferred payment is to be made on the customer's regular due date;
- 3. that a reconnection charge, to be paid by the customer, is included in the deferred amount and not charged against the grant;
- 4. that no security deposit is required to be paid except where such a deposit was required by State Law or explicit State Regulations prior to May 5, 1977, and where required by State Law, or explicit State Regulations, the deposit to be included in a deferred payment arrangement;
- 5. that reconnection of service is made upon certification for payment and satisfaction of the above requirements.

SIGNED IN CHATHAM, ILLINOIS

BY: ATTEST: VILLAGE CLERK

SIGNED IN SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS COMMUNITY ACTION

BY:

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

FNERGY COORDINATOR